
Town of Bethlehem
Balance Sheet

December 31, 2005

Special Revenue Funds:
General Highway Water Sewer Section 8 Total Special Capital Trust &

Fund Fund Fund Fund Program Revenue Projects Agency

Cash and investments 1,524,979 1,631,041 2,856,140 1,197,006 65 5,684,252 469,777 162,735
Cash -- special reserves 0 0 86,404
Restricted Cash 0 3,255 3,255 3,594,385
Deposits held in trust 0 0 0
Accounts Receivable 206,933 1,428,595 642,050 43 2,070,688
Due from state and federal governments 163,395 0 322,233
Due from other funds 0 0 0 54,904
Due from other governments 3,074,394 138,910 37,195 176,105
Inventory 24,477 308,506 6,527 315,033
Prepaid Retirement System Contribution 971,086 269,669 146,135 101,732 517,536
Total Assets 5,965,264 2,209,216 4,576,307 1,977,983 3,363 8,766,869 4,386,395 304,043

Accounts payable 283,575 126,212 446,692 168,824 741,728 374,000
Accrued expenses 164,980 51,355 25,417 14,936 91,708 5,456
Retainage payable 0 41,785
Due to other funds 54,904 0 0
Due to other governments 225,137 0
Bonds and notes payable 0 0 2,998,000
Deferred revenues 197,270 1,512 232,000 190,223 108 423,843 322,233
Other liabilities -- FSS Program Escrow 3,255 3,255
Performance Deposits & Parkland Fees 0 298,587
Total Liabilities 925,866 179,079 704,109 373,983 3,363 1,260,534 3,736,018 304,043

Reserve for encumbrances 64,614 22,270 92,566 101,624 216,460 549,363
Reserve for inventory 24,477 308,506 6,527 315,033
Capital projects 0 3,168,973
Reserved for Drug Asset Forfeiture 8,790 0
Unreserved:
Designated for subs. Years' expend. 750,000 495,000 500,000 0 995,000
Deficit 0 (3,084,157)
Undesignated 4,191,517 1,204,361 3,273,105 1,502,376 5,979,842 16,198
Total Fund Equity 5,039,398 2,030,137 3,872,198 1,604,000 0 7,506,335 650,377 0

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 5,965,264 2,209,216 4,576,307 1,977,983 3,363 8,766,869 4,386,395 304,043



Town of Bethlehem
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

December 31, 2005

Special Revenue Funds:
General Highway Water Sewer Section 8 Total Special Capital

Fund Fund Fund Fund Ambulance Program Revenue Projects

Real Property Taxes 936,975 3,427,000 1,814,940 1,668,850 762,000 7,672,790
Real Property Tax Items (PILOT's) 371,355 1,323,435 1,323,435
Non-property Tax Items 9,684,855 0 0 0 0
Departmental Income 1,671,207 0 5,961,912 2,213,259 8,175,171
Intergovernmental Charges 92,587 2,349 0 0 2,349
Use of Money and Property 170,151 126,847 164,977 64,903 123 356,850 116,277
Licenses & Permits 10,924 0 0 0 0
Fines & Forfeitures 549,324 0 0 300 300
Sale of Property & Comp. For Loss 112,046 34,769 6,293 3,240 44,302 0
Miscellaneous 18,922 24 654 720 1,398 3,000
Interfund Revenue 28,400 298,627 620 299,247
State Aid 1,558,451 178,591 0 0 178,591 0
Federal Aid 25,476 0 0 0 262,682 262,682 86,461
Total Revenues 15,230,673 5,391,642 7,949,396 3,951,272 762,000 262,805 18,317,115 205,738

General Government Support 3,701,208 38,187 9,861 48,048 527,367
Education 19,452 0
Public Safety 6,797,742 0 0
Health 1,212 762,000 762,000
Transportation 626,512 5,288,178 5,288,178 353,813
Culture and Recreation 1,570,852 0 255,634
Economic Assistance & Opportunity 474,719 0
Home and Community Services 1,749,654 5,623,348 2,671,786 262,805 8,557,939 1,432,692
Post Retirement Benefits 294,183 166,808 52,007 25,967 244,782
Debt Service 178,101 9,392 1,410,807 809,485 2,229,684
Total Expenditures 15,413,635 5,464,378 7,124,349 3,517,099 762,000 262,805 17,130,631 2,569,506

Capital Lease Financing 68,909
BAN's Redeemed from Appropriations 102,000
Transfers In 0 500,000 0 0 0 0 500,000 247,000
Transfers Out (565,000) (100,000) 0 0 0 0 (100,000) (82,000)

Excess (Deficiency) (747,962) 327,264 825,047 434,173 0 0 1,586,484 (2,027,859)

Fund Balance, Beginning 5,787,360 1,702,873 3,047,151 1,169,827 0 0 5,919,851 2,678,236

Fund Balance, Ending 5,039,398 2,030,137 3,872,198 1,604,000 0 0 7,506,335 650,377
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1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The Office of the State Comptroller’s (OSC) Annual Financial Report Update Document 
(AFRUD) for the Town of Bethlehem has been prepared in conformity with OSC guidelines.  
The more significant of the government’s accounting policies are described below. 
  
A. Financial Reporting Entity 
 
The Town of Bethlehem, New York, primary government, was incorporated in 1793, and is 
governed by the Charter of the Town of Bethlehem, the Town Law and other general laws of 
the State of New York and various local laws and ordinances.  The Town Board is the 
legislative body responsible for the overall operation of the Town and consists of the 
Supervisor and four council members.  The Supervisor serves as the chief executive officer 
and the chief fiscal officer of the Town. 
 
The Town provides the following basic services:  public safety, police protection, parks and 
recreation, sewer, water and highway maintenance. 
 
The AFRUD includes all funds and account groups over which the Town Officials exercise 
oversight responsibility.  Oversight responsibility is determined on the basis of financial 
interdependency, selection of governing authority, designation of management, ability to 
significantly influence operations and accountability for fiscal matters.   
 
B. Basis of Presentation 
 
The accounts of the Town are organized on the basis of funds or account groups, each of 
which is considered a separate accounting entity.  The operations of each fund are 
accounted for using a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 
liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures which are segregated for the purpose of 
carrying on specific activities or attaining certain objectives in accordance with specified 
regulations, restrictions or limitations.  The various funds are summarized by type in the 
AFRUD.  Certain funds of the Town are utilized to account for resources derived from and/or 
expenditures applicable to an area less than the entire Town.  The following fund types and 
account groups are used: 
 
1. Governmental Funds Types - are those through which most governmental functions 
are financed.  They account for the acquisition, use and balances of the government’s 
expendable financial resources according to the purposes for which they may or must be 
used.  The measurement focus is upon determination of financial position and changes in 
financial position (sources, uses and balances of financial resources). 
 
a. General Fund – To account for all unrestricted resources except those required to be 
accounted for in another fund.  The General Fund consists of the General-Townwide Fund.  
It operates within the financial limits of an annual budget adopted by the Town Board. 
 
b. Special Revenue Funds - To account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources other 
than major capital projects or to finance specified activities as required by law or 
administrative regulations.  Funds operate within the financial limits of an annual budget 
adopted by the Town Board and consist of the following: 
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1. Water District Fund – the Town has an operating water district.  Water District #1 
supplies water to residents in part of the Town.  Revenues are obtained from 
property taxes, special assessments and metered water sales. 

 
2. Ambulance District Funds – There are three ambulance districts throughout the 

Town.  Each district levies taxes on property owners within the District.  Expenditures 
are made for providing ambulance service and advanced life support. 

 
3. Sewer District Funds – The Town has three operating sewer districts.  Their 

revenues are obtained primarily from property taxes. 
 

4. Highway Fund – Is used to account for the revenues and expenditures of repairs and 
improvements to town highways, purchase, repair, maintenance, and storage of 
highway machinery, tools and equipment, pursuant to Section 133 of the Highway 
Law, controlling weeds and brush along highways and snow removal from highways. 

 
5. Special Grant Fund – Used to account for funds received from the Federal 

government to operate a public housing program for eligible low-income families and 
the elderly through an authorized public housing agency. 

 
c. Capital Projects Funds – To account for financial resources segregated for the acquisition 
of major capital facilities.  Financing is generally provided from the proceeds of bond and 
note sales, transfers from other funds, and/or Federal and State grants.   

 
2.  Fiduciary Funds - Fiduciary Funds are used to account for assets held by the Town in a 
trustee or custodial capacity. 
 

a.  Trust and Agency Funds - To account for assets held by the Town as trustee or agent 
for individuals, private organizations and other governmental units.   

 
3.  Account Groups  -- Account groups are used to establish accounting control and 
accountability for general fixed assets and general long-term debt.  The account group is not 
a “fund”.  It is concerned with measurement of financial position and not results of 
operations. 

a. The Non-current Governmental Liability Account Group  - used to account for all 
long-term debt. 

b.  The Non-current Governmental Assets Account Group - used to account for land, 
buildings, improvements other than buildings, certain infrastructure assets, and 
equipment utilized for general government purposes.  However, the Town has not 
had a physical inventory recently to determine the completeness of the account 
group. 

 
C. Basis of Accounting/Measurement Focus 
 
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures/expenses and the related 
assets and liabilities are recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements.  
Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the measurement made, regardless of the 
measurement focus.  Measurement focus is the determination of what is measured, i.e. 
expenditures or expenses. 
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C. Basis of Accounting/Measurement Focus 
 

1. Governmental Funds -- The modified accrual basis of accounting is followed by the 
governmental funds. Using this basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when 
susceptible to accrual, i.e., both measurable and available.  Available means 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter, within 60 days, to be 
used to pay liabilities of the current period. 

 
Material revenue sources considered susceptible to accrual include real property taxes, 

State and Federal aid, sales tax, and certain user charges in the special revenue funds.  For 
those types of revenue sources, such as grants, where expenditures are the prime factor for 
determining eligibility, revenues are recognized when the expenditure is made unless it has 
not been received within 60 days after the fiscal year has ended.   
 
Expenditures are recorded when the fund liability is incurred except that: 
 
a. Expenditures for prepaid expenses and some inventory-type items are recognized at the 

time of the disbursements.  The Town has chosen to recognize an inventory value for 
gasoline, fleet maintenance items, yard stock (such as pipes and manholes) and for 
computer-related supplies.  Inventory is valued at cost using a weighted average. 

 
b.  Principal and interest on indebtedness are not recognized as an expenditure until due. 
 
c. Compensated absences, such as vacation and sick leave which vests or accumulates, 

are charged as an expenditure when paid.  See Note 3. 
 
d.  Pension costs are recognized as an expenditure when due.  See Note 3. 
 
D.  Property Taxes and Collections  
 
Town real property taxes are levied together with Albany County property taxes annually no 
later than January 1st and become a lien on January 1st.  Taxes for County purposes are 
levied together with taxes for Town and special district purposes as a single bill. 
 
The Town is responsible for collecting Town and County taxes; however, the Town is 
authorized to satisfy its entire tax roll from the first taxes collected.  The balance and 
subsequent collections are remitted to the County and the County is responsible for the 
collection of delinquent taxes.  
 
E. General Budget Policies     
 
1. The Town employs the following budgetary procedures: 

a.  No later than September 30, the Budget Officer submits a tentative budget to the 
Town Board for the fiscal year commencing the following January 1st   The tentative 
budget includes proposed expenditures and the proposed means of financing for all 
funds of the Town.  Capital projects are budgeted for at the start of each project. 
b.  After public hearings are conducted to obtain taxpayer comments, but no later 
than November 20, the Town Board adopts the budget. 
c.  All revisions that alter an appropriation of any department or fund must be 
approved by the Town Board. 
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E. General Budget Policies   
 

2.  Encumbrances  
Encumbrances are reservations of fund balance for outstanding purchase commitments.  
Expenditures for such commitments are recorded in the period in which the liability is 
incurred. 
 

3.  Budget Basis of Accounting 
Budgets are adopted annually on a basis consistent with OSC guidelines.  Appropriations 
authorized for the current year are increased by the amount of encumbrances, if any, carried 
forward from the prior year. 
 
F. Vacation and Compensatory Time 
 
Town employees are granted vacation and compensatory time in varying amounts.  In the 
event of termination or upon retirement, certain employees are entitled to payment for 
accumulated vacation and compensatory time at various rates subject to certain maximum 
limitations. 
 
Payment of vacation and compensatory time recorded in the general long-term debt account 
group is dependent upon many factors; therefore, timing of future payments is not readily 
determinable.  However, management believes that sufficient resources will be made 
available for the payment of vacation and compensatory time. 
 
Estimated vacation and compensatory time accumulated by governmental fund type 
employees and additional salary related payment have been recorded in the general long-
term debt account group.   
 
G. Post-Retirement Health Insurance Benefits 
 
In addition to providing pension benefits, the Town provides certain health care benefits for 
retired employees and their spouses.  Those benefits are provided through payments to an 
insurance company.  The Town recognizes the cost of providing these benefits, for 93 
retirees, by expensing the annual insurance premiums, which were approximately $538,964 
for 2005. 
 
H. Retirement Plans 
 
The Town provides retirement benefits for its employees through contributions to the New 
York State and Local Employees’ Retirement System and the New York State and Local 
Police and Fire Retirement Systems.  The systems provide various plans and options, some 
of which require employee contributions. 
 
I. Deferred Compensation Plan 
 
Employees of the Town may elect to participate in the Town’s Deferred Compensation Plan 
created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457.  The Plan, available to all 
employees, permits them to defer a portion of their salary until future years, usually after 
retirement.  Under the terms of the amended Plan agreement, these monies are not subject 
to the claims of the Town’s general creditors after they are paid to the Plan’s Trustee. 
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J. Estimates 
 
The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual 
results may differ from these estimates.   
 
The Town has not provided for a complete estimate of sales tax revenue because the 
available information does not report the final adjustments, if any, that may be imposed by 
the State as a result of their tax enforcement procedures. 
 
K. Departures from OSC Guidelines 
 
General Fixed Assets – The Town does not maintain adequate subsidiary records of general 
fixed assets to substantiate the balances.  Therefore, fixed assets are not accounted for at 
cost or at an estimate of historical cost as required by OSC. 
 
L. Self-Insurance 
 

1. Workers’ Compensation Section 207-C 
 
The Town has retained a portion of the liability to cover losses under Section 207-C of the 
General Municipal Law for police officers.  Certain employees are entitled to their full pay 
when out on leave.  The Town is required to cover any amount of losses not reimbursed by 
Workers’ Compensation. 
 
The Town establishes a liability for reported insured events, which includes estimates of 
both future payments of losses and related claim adjustment expenses.  The following 
represents changes in those aggregate liabilities for the Town: 
 
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses at January 1, 2005          $1,111,000 
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses: 
  Provision for incurred claims expenditures for 2005 events              0 
  Increase in provision for incurred events of prior years      108,609 
Total incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses      108,609 
Payments made of claims       ( 175,609) 
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses at December 31, 2005     $1,044,000 
          ======== 
 
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses at January 1, 2004  $430,000 
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses: 
  Provision for incurred claims expenditures for 2004 events    732,200 
  Increase in provision for incurred events of prior years       38,400 
Total incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses     770,600       
Payments made of claims        (  89,600) 
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses at December 31, 2004    $1,111,000 
                 ========= 
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1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
M. Property Plant and Equipment - General 
 
Fixed assets purchased for general governmental purposes are recorded as expenditures in 
the governmental funds and are capitalized at cost in the General Fixed Assets Account 
Group.  Contributed fixed assets are recorded at fair market value at the date received. 
 
Fixed assets consisting of certain infrastructure type improvements other than buildings, 
including roads, bridges, curbs and gutters, streets and sidewalks, drainage and lighting 
systems, have not been capitalized.  Such assets normally are immovable and of value only 
to the Town.  Therefore, the purposes of stewardship for capital expenditures can be 
satisfied without recording these assets. 
 
No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets, nor has interest on general 
fixed assets construction in progress been capitalized. 
 
See Note 1.K regarding the completeness of the records supporting the non-current 
governmental assets account group. 
 
 
2.  STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
Deficit Fund Balances 
 
The Capital Projects Fund had a deficit fund balance of $3,084,156 (See note 3.E.2.a for 
reconciliation to AFRUD).  $2,923,384 of the deficit is caused by temporarily financing 
project costs through the issuance of bond anticipation notes (BAN’s).  The remaining deficit 
of $160,772 is caused by letting contracts in advance of recognizing the related revenue.  
The deficits will be offset when permanent financing is issued and/or principal payments are 
budgeted and paid in the governmental funds responsible for the debt.   
 
3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
 
A. Assets 
 
1.  Cash and Investments 
 
The Town’s investment policies are governed by State statutes.  In addition, the Town has 
its own written investment policy.  Town moneys must be deposited in FDIC-insured 
commercial banks or trust companies located within New York State.  The Comptroller is 
authorized to use demand accounts and certificates of deposits.  Permissible investments 
include obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. Agencies, certificates of participation, and 
obligations of New York State, or its localities. 
 
Collateral is required for demand deposits and certificates of deposit not covered by federal 
deposit insurance.  Obligations that may be pledged as collateral include obligations of the 
United States and its agencies and obligations of the State of New York, its municipalities 
and school districts. 
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3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
 
A. Assets 
 
1.  Cash and Investments (continued) 
 
At year-end, the book amount of the Town’s (the primary government) deposits was 
$11,523,537 (excluding $2,250 in petty cash) and the bank balance was $11,911,833.  The 
insured and collateral status of the year-end bank balance was as follows: 
  
 Covered by federal deposit insurance           $   562,386 
 Collateralized with securities held by a third party 
   custodian for the benefit of the Town pursuant to 
   a three-party custody agreement            11,349,447  
 Total              $11,911,833                      
              ========== 
Investments at December 31, 2005 consist of money market accounts. 
 
2. Restricted Cash 
 
Restricted cash consists of: 
 
Capital Projects Funds – Restricted cash of $3,594,385 consists of $3,578,187 for various 
capital reserves and $16,198 for construction of a water source as part of a legal settlement.   
 
Special Grant Fund – Restricted cash of $3,255 is held for recipients of the program. 
 
Agency – Restricted cash of $86,404 consists of cash held to ensure performance by 
contractors. 
 
3.  Changes in General Fixed Assets 
 
A summary of changes in general fixed assets follows: 
 
 
   BALANCE         ADDITIONS      DELETIONS                 BALANCE

     12/31/04        12/31/05 
 
Land       1,641,390              0                  0    1,641,390    
Buildings                              23,964,661              0            0  23,964,661 
Improvements Other than Buildings                6,439,344     490,552           0    6,929,896 
Machinery & Equipment                12,282,501 1,543,622  311,610  13,514,513 
Infrastructure     3,703,435  1,204,873      0____   4,908,308 
TOTAL        48,031,331  3,239,047  311,610  50,958,768
                                           =========          =========          ========            ========= 
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3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
 
A. Assets 
 
4.  Prepaid Expenses 
 
The Town elected to prepay its required contributions to the New York State and Local 
Employees’ Retirement System, the New York State Local Police and Fire Retirement 
Systems, and the Public Employees’ Group Life Insurance Plan.  The prepayment is equal 
to $1,481,930 as of December 31, 2005 (see Note 3.B.1).  The balance at December 31, 
2005 consists of: 
    Fund       Amount 
    General   $  964,394 
    Highway – Town-Wide     269,669 
    Sewer        101,732 
    Water        146,135 
    Total    $1,481,930 
        ========  
B.  Liabilities 
 
1. Pension Plans 
 
General Information 
The Town of Bethlehem participates in the New York State and Local Employees’ 
Retirement System (ERS), the New York State Local Police and Fire Retirement Systems 
(PFRS), and the Public Employees’ Group Life Insurance Plan (the Systems).  The Systems 
are a cost-sharing multiple-employer, public employee retirement systems.  The Systems 
offer a wide range of plans and benefits which are related to years of service and final 
average salary, vesting of retirement benefits, death and disability.  
 
Plan Description 
The Systems provide retirement benefits as well as death and disability benefits.  
Obligations of employers and employees to contribute and benefits to employees are 
governed by the New York State Retirement and Social Security Law (NYSRSSL).  As set 
forth in the NYSRSSL, the Comptroller of the State of New York (Comptroller) serves as 
sole trustee and administrative head of the Systems.  The Comptroller shall adopt and may 
amend rules and regulations for the administration and transaction of the business of the 
Systems and for the custody and control of its funds.  The Systems issue a publicly 
available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary 
information.  That report may be obtained by writing to the New York State and Local 
Retirement Systems, 110 State Street, Albany, NY 12208. 
 
Funding Policies 
The Systems are noncontributory except for employees who joined the Systems after July 
27, 1976, who contribute 3% of their salary, until such time as they achieve ten years of 
service credit.  Under the authority of the NYSRSSL, the Comptroller shall certify annually 
the rates expressed as proportions of payroll of members, which shall be used in computing 
the contributions required to be made by employers to the pension accumulation fund. 
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3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
 
B.  Liabilities 
 
1. Pension Plans (continued) 
 
The Town is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate.  The required 
contributions for 2005 were $1,483,997 (the December 2004 prepayment, for the ultimate 
Systems’ payment due date of February 14, 2005).  The Town elected to pay the February 
2006 contributions on December 15, 2005 in order to receive the discount offered by the 
Systems, resulting in a prepaid expense of $1,481,930 as of December 31, 2005.   The 
contributions in the current and two preceding years were: 
 
     ERS     PFRS    
 2005  1,042,248  441,749 
 2004       -         -  
 2003     410,678  116,570 

 
The Town’s contributions made to the Systems were equal to 100 percent of the 
contributions required for each year. 
 
2.  Short-Term Debt 
 
a. Bond Anticipation Notes 
 
Liabilities for bond anticipation notes (BAN’S) for construction are accounted for in the 
capital projects fund.  Principal payments must be made annually on BANs that the Town 
has outstanding.  State law requires that BANs issued for capital purposes be converted to 
long-term obligations within five years after the original issue date.  However, BANs issued 
for assessable improvement projects may be renewed for periods equivalent to the 
maximum life of the permanent financing, provided that stipulated annual reductions of 
principal are made. 
  
Fund  Description      Interest Rate    Amount 
 
Water  No. Bethlehem Transmission Main    2.99       268,000 
Water  Various Improvements     3.29   1,930,000 
Sewer  Pump Station Improvements     3.29      800,000 
 

Total                $2,998,000 
                ========= 

3.  Long-Term Debt 
 
a.   At December 31, 2005 the total outstanding debt of serial bonds and BAN’s of the Town 
aggregated $16,423,000. Of this amount, $1,177,000 was subject to the constitutional debt 
limit and represented approximately 0.74% of its debt limit. 
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B. Liabilities  
 
3.  Long-Term Debt 
 
b.     Serial Bonds - The Town borrows money in order to acquire land or equipment or 
construct buildings and improvements.  This enables the cost of these capital assets to be 
borne by the present and future taxpayers receiving the benefit of the capital assets.  These 
long-term liabilities, which are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the Town, are 
recorded in the Non-current Governmental Liability Account Group.  The provision to be 
made in future budgets for capital indebtedness represents the amount, exclusive of 
interest, authorized to be collected in future years from taxpayers and others for liquidation 
of the long-term liabilities. 
 
c.   Other Long Term Debt - In addition to the above long-term debt, the Town had the 
following noncurrent liabilities: 

 
• Compensated Absences.  Represents the value of the earned and unused 

portion of the liability for compensated absences. 
• Judgments and Claims.  Represents the non-current portion of the estimated 

liability for various legal actions taken against the Town – See Note 4.E. 
• Installment Purchase Debt.  Represents the total of future installments due on 

capital lease obligations.  
• Workers’ Compensation. See Note 4.D. 
 

d. Summary Long-Term Debt - The following is a summary of long-term liabilities 
outstanding at December 31, 2005.  All liabilities are within the General Long-Term Debt 
Account Group. 

 
   Serial Bonds    $13,425,000 
   Installment Purchase Debt        513,653 

  Compensated Absences        130,000 
  Workers’ Compensation      1,044,000 

Judgments and Claims           25,000    
   Total Long-Term Debt  $15,137,653 

      ========== 
 
e. The following is a summary of changes in long-term liabilities outstanding in the Non-

current Governmental Liability Account Group at December 31, 2005: 
 

     Workers Compens’d Judgmt   Install. 
   Serial Bonds Comp.  Absences & Clms   Purchase 
 
Balance 12/04   $14,835,000   $1,111,000  $103,700        $425,000   $639,695 
Issued                  0                  0         0          0          68,910 
Redeemed    (  1,410,000)                  0           0             0       (194,952) 
Other Net Change       -----    ( 67,000)      26,300 (400,000)   0     

 Balance 12/05   $13,425,000    $1,044,000 $130,000          $  25,000   $513,653 
                 =========     ========= ========       ========   
======= 
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3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
B. Liabilities 

 
3.  Long-Term Debt 
 
A summary of serial bonds outstanding at December 31, 2005: 

 
Description Original Date    Original      Rate    Date Final        Outstanding 
by Fund(s)      Issued    Amount       (%)       Maturity at 12/31/05 
 
Sewer                 1976           8,900,000        6.875      2007           $   600,000 
Water, Sewer       1991           4,126,000        6.20        2011            1,285,000 
Water       2004 12,105,000   5.00      2022 11,540,000 
TOTAL OUTSTANDING                                                                $13,425,000  
                           ========== 
The schedule of principal payments for future debt service requirements as of 12/31/05: 

         
2006     $ 940,500     
2007   965,500 
2008   685,500 
2009   715,500 
2010   745,000   
Thereafter               9,373,000  
            $13,425,000            
                      ==========            

 
The Town has entered into non-cancelable capital leases used to purchase equipment.  
Future minimum lease payments due on the leases are: 

 
2006     233,180 
2007     112,072 
2008     108,064 
2009       88,024 
Total Payments            541,340 
Less interest      27,687 
PV Min Lease Pymt    $513,653 

              ======== 
 
f. Serial bonds have been authorized for water improvements, but have not been 

issued as of December 31, 2005, in the amount of $11,776,000. 
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3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
 
 
C. Interfund Receivables and Payables 

 
Balances of receivables and (payables) at December 31, 2005 are as follows: 
 
General Fund   (54,904) Trust and Agency    54,904 
 
D. Deferred Revenue 

 
The General Fund – Townwide has deferred revenue recorded in the amount of $197,270 
as of December 31, 2005 related to: 
 

Federal Grants   $ 19,058 
NYS Grants       99,148 
Parks Programs        28,427 
Prepaid Inspection & Review Fees       50,637 

  Total              $197,270 
      ======= 
 
The Sewer District had deferred revenue recorded in the amount of $190,223 as of 
December 31, 2005, consisting of sewer rents. 
 
The Water District #1 had deferred revenue recorded in the amount of $232,000 as of 
December 31, 2005 consisting of water rents. 
 
The Highway Fund-Townwide has deferred revenue recorded in the amount of $1,512 as of 
December 31, 2005 related to advance health insurance premium payments from retirees. 
 
The Special Grant Fund has deferred revenue recorded in the amount of $108 as of 
December 31, 2005 related to rental assistance. 
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3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
 
E. Fund Equity 

 
1. Allocation of Fund Balance 

 
Certain funds of the Town apply to areas less than the entire Town.  The fund equity 
at the balance sheet date is allocated as follows: 
         Special 
       General Revenue 
       Fund  Funds 
Government Wide     $5,039,398 $2,030,137 
Special Districts     ____0___         5,449,406 
Totals       $5,039,398 $7,479,543 
       ======== ======== 
 

2. Reserves  
a. Capital Reserves 
 
Established pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML), Section 6-C, to establish a 
capital reserve fund for: 
Capital Projects Funds: 

 Improvements and equipment           $   821,290 
   Recreational facilities        903,570 
   Fire tower and additions and improvement     113,715 

  Highway equipment        603,483 
  Reconstruction of water facilities        22,921 
  Reconstruction of sewer facilities      463,360 

    Total GML Section 6-C    $2,928,339 
         ======== 
Established pursuant to GML, Section 6-O, to establish a solid waste management 
facility reserve fund for the purpose of paying for closure or post-closure care costs 
for the general fund – Townwide.  At December 31, 2005, the balance of the reserve 
was $240,634 

 
Total Capital Reserves under GML Sections 6-C and 6-O  $3,168,973 
         ======== 
Unreserved fund balance, unappropriated in the deficit amount of $3,067,958 as of 
December 31, 2005 related to: 
 
  Total deficits (see note 2)    $(3,084,156) 
  Total unreserved fund balances           16,198 
  Net Unreserved Fund Balance, Unappropriated $(3,067,958) 
         ========== 
b. Inventory Reserves 

 
The General Fund, Highway Fund, and Water Fund have reserves for inventory in 
the amounts of $24,477, $308,506, and $6,527 respectively, as of December 31, 
2005. 
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3.  DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS AND ACCOUNT GROUPS 
 
E. Fund Equity 

 
c. Drug Asset Forfeiture Reserve 

 
The General Fund has a Drug Asset Forfeiture Reserve of $8,790 as of December 
31, 2005. 
 

4. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 
 
A. The Town has received significant amounts of Federal and State grants for specific 
purposes that are subject to review and audit by the grantor agencies or their designee.  
Such audits could lead to a request for reimbursement to the grantor agency for 
expenditures disallowed under terms of the grant.  Based on prior experience, the Town 
believes such disallowances, if any, will be immaterial. 
 
B. The Town of Bethlehem entered into an Order of Consent (the Order) with the 
Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) on November 18, 1993 for the purpose of 
ensuring the proper maintenance and future closure of the Town’s North Street landfill.  This 
Order includes specific requirements and deadlines for the Town to follow and meet, or they 
could be subject to penalties.  The Town has ceased accepting refuse and has completed 
closure in accordance with the Order.  The status of compliance with the Order is subject to 
review by DEC.  The current estimated liability for post closure care costs of the landfill is 
$51,834.  However, the actual cost of post closure care may be higher due to inflation, 
changes in technology, or changes in landfill laws and regulations.  The liability has been 
funded in a capital reserve fund.  See Note 3.E.2.a. 
 
C. The Town operates the Rupert Road landfill which accepts construction and 
demolition waste.  The Town is not subject to a consent order for this site.  However, when 
the site has reached capacity (presently about 98% has been used), the Town will be 
required to complete closure of the site and monitor the site for thirty years.  At this time a 
reasonable estimate for the remaining useful life is two to three years.  The current estimate 
for closure, which is based on capacity used to date, and post closure monitoring costs is 
$167,260.  However, the actual cost of post closure care may be higher due to inflation, 
changes in technology, or changes in landfill laws and regulations.  The liability has been 
funded in a capital reserve fund.  See Note 3.E.2.a. 

 
D. As described in Note 1.L the Town is self-insured for workers’ compensation for 
police employees for the difference between the State’s payment and the full salary of the 
officers.  The Town has determined the estimated value of this potential loss and has 
recorded the liability in the non-current governmental liability account group. 
 
E. The Town has been named defendant in various actions.  A review of these actions 
with the Town’s Attorney indicates that the risk of loss to the Town is reasonably possible for 
certain cases.  The estimated range of loss for the cases that have as reasonably possible 
risk of loss is $5,000 to $25,000.  Provision for losses for those cases that have a 
reasonably possible risk of loss for which a range of loss has been estimated is recorded in 
the non-current governmental liability group of accounts.  See Note 3.B.3.c. 
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4. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 
 
F. The Town believes it has fully complied with the requirements under an Order on 
Consent issued by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, which 
requires submission of an approved engineering plan, and completion of reconstruction and 
repairs to the waste water collection system for the South Albany area of Town.  The total 
estimated cost to complete the repairs is about $370,000, which includes work on the water 
distribution mains as well.  The Town was awarded a grant from New York State to fund 
approximately $318,000 of the project, and funded the balance from the Sewer Fund Capital 
Reserve.  The work has been completed as of April 2006; however, the work is still subject 
to final review and approval by DEC, and such notice of compliance has not yet been 
received.   
 
G. In April 2006, the Town entered into a Municipal Betterments and Maintenance 
Agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation, to incorporate municipal 
betterments in the design and construction of the Slingerlands Bypass project, adding water 
mains and related improvements to existing mains in the project area.  The Town is 
committed to paying $136,000 as its share of the cost for these improvements, which costs 
will be paid by the Water Fund. 
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  
The Town has purchased commercial insurance for all risk above minimal deductible 
amounts except for Workers’ Compensation (see Note 1.L) and environmental hazards.  
Settled claims have not exceeded the commercial coverage, or the amounts provided for in 
the non-current governmental liability group of accounts by any material amounts during 
2005.  There was no reduction in insurance coverage during 2005.  An estimate of liability is 
recorded at December 31, 2005 for outstanding claims or for any potential claims incurred 
but not reported as of that date in the non-current governmental liability group of accounts 
(see Note 3.B.3.c). 


